

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

| | | |
|--------------------------------------|---|--------------------------------|
| California Independent System |) | Docket No. ER04-835-000 |
| Operator Corporation |) | |
| |) | |
| Pacific Gas and Electric |) | |
| Company |) | |
| |) | |
| v. |) | |
| |) | |
| California Independent System |) | Docket No. EL04-103-000 |
| Operator Corporation |) | (consolidated) |
| |) | |

**BRIEF OPPOSING EXCEPTIONS OF THE
CALIFORNIA INDEPENDENT SYSTEM
OPERATOR CORPORATION**

| | |
|---|---|
| Charles F. Robinson Anthony J. Ivancovich Geeta Tholan California Independent System Operator Corporation 151 Blue Ravine Road Folsom, California 95630 (916) 608-7135 | Kenneth J. Jaffe Michael E. Ward Alston & Bird LLP 601 Pennsylvania Ave., NW North Building, 10 th Floor Washington, D.C. 20004 (202) 756-3300 |
|---|---|

December 20, 2005

Table of Contents

| | |
|--|-----|
| Table of Authorities | iii |
| I. EXCEPTIONS OPPOSED..... | 2 |
| II. SUMMARY | 9 |
| III. REBUTTAL OF POLICY CONSIDERATIONS WARRANTING REVIEW | 11 |
| IV. ARGUMENT..... | 12 |
| A. The Initial Decision Properly Evaluated Amendment No. 60 Supplemented by Attachment E as an Alternative to Amendment No. 60 as Filed. (ID Issue 3; JSCI Issues I.A, II.A; SWP Exception I)..... | 12 |
| B. The Initial Decision Properly Endorsed the Allocation of Zonal MLCC to Zonal Demand Based on the Benefits Received. (ID Issues 1, 3; JSCI Issues I.A, I.C; SWP Exceptions III.A, III.C) | 14 |
| C. The Initial Decision Properly Concluded that Existing Contract Schedules Should Not Be Exempt from Zonal MLCC When a Unit Is Committed to Combat Potential Real Time Inter-Zonal Congestion. (ID Issue 3; JSCI Issue I.F; SWP Exception II) | 18 |
| 1. Nothing in the ISO Tariff Precludes Allocation of Zonal MLCC to Demand Service by Existing Transmission Contracts. | 18 |
| 2. The Initial Decision Is Consistent with Commission Precedent Regarding the Imposition of Reliability and Redispatch Costs on ETCs. | 21 |
| D. Considerations of Demand Response Do Not Undermine the Validity of the Initial Decision Regarding Time-Sensitive Rates. (I.D. Issue 3; JSCI Issues I.A, I.E.2; SWP Exceptions III.A, III.B, IV.D) | 24 |
| E. The Initial Decision Properly Rejected an Exemption for Pump Load; SWP's Arguments that Its Pumps Load Receive No Protection from Curtailment Are Unsupported. (ID Issue 3, JSCI Issue I.H; SWP Exception IV)..... | 26 |
| F. The Initial Decision Properly Endorsed the Attachment E Allocation of Tier I System MLCC to Net Negative Uninstructed Deviations. (ID Issue 3; JSCI II.K; Powerex Exceptions 1-3) | 30 |

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| G. | The Initial Decision Properly Rejected Southern Cities Proposal for the Self-provision of Inertia. (ID Issue 3; JSCI Issue I.I; SOC Exception 2) .. | 32 |
| H. | The Amendment No. 60 Methodology Should Not Apply to Start Up and Emissions Costs. (ID Issue 14, JSCI Issue I.L; Staff Exception 3) | 35 |
| I. | The ISO's Stipulation Established that the Allocation of MLCC Costs Was Unjust and Unreasonable from July 17, 2004, to September 30, 2004. (ID Issue 20; JSCI EL04-104 II; SCE Exceptions 9-10)..... | 38 |
| J. | The Net Incremental Cost Methodology for Local MLCC Cannot Be Implemented for the Period Prior to October 1, 2004. The Methodology Described in Exh. ISO-22, pp. 40-42 Could Be Implemented If the Commission So Decides. (ID Issue 21; JSCI Issue EL04-103 II; Exception SCE 11)..... | 40 |
| VI. | CONCLUSION | 40 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
COMMISSION DECISIONS

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>California Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.,</i> 89 FERC ¶ 61,229 (1999)..... | 18 |
| <i>California Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.,</i> 108 FERC ¶ 61,254 (2004)..... | 25 |
| <i>California Indep. Sys. Operator Corp.,</i> 111 FERC ¶ 61,337 (2005)..... | 22 |
| <i>Devon Power LLC.,</i> 107 FERC ¶ 61,240 (2004)..... | 14 |
| <i>Devon Power LLC.,</i> 109 FERC ¶ 61,156 (2004)..... | 14, 15 |
| <i>Midwest Indep. Trans. Operator Corp. Inc.,</i> 108 FERC ¶ 61,236 (2004)..... | 19, 20 |
| <i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co.,</i> 100 FERC ¶ 61,160 (2002)..... | 19 |
| <i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co.,</i> 109 FERC ¶ 61,093 (2004)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co.,</i> 109 FERC ¶ 61,255 (2004)..... | 26 |
| <i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.,</i> 107 FERC ¶ 61,112 (2004)..... | 12, 13, 14 |
| <i>San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. Sellers of Energy and Ancillary Services, et al.,</i> 95 FERC ¶ 61,115 (2001)..... | 27 |
| <i>San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. Sellers of Energy and Ancillary Services, et al.,</i> 95 FERC ¶ 61,418 (2001)..... | 35 |

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

| | | |
|---|---|--------------------------------|
| California Independent System Operator Corporation |) | Docket No. ER04-835-000 |
| |) | |
| Pacific Gas and Electric Company |) | |
| |) | |
| v. |) | |
| |) | |
| California Independent System Operator Corporation |) | Docket No. EL04-103-000 |
